

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

KEVIN CLARKE, TREVOR BOECKMANN,
HARRY CRANE, CORWIN SMIDT,
PREDICT IT, INC., ARISTOTLE
INTERNATIONAL, INC., MICHAEL
BEELER, MARK BORGHI, RICHARD
HANANIA, JAMES D. MILLER, JOSIAH
NEELEY, GRANT SCHNEIDER, and WES
SHEPHERD,

Plaintiffs,

v.

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING
COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:22-cv-00909

The Honorable Lee Yeakel

**PLAINTIFFS' OBJECTIONS TO THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE'S
DECEMBER 12, 2022 REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION
(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)**

Michael J. Edney
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037
T: (202) 778-2204
medney@huntonak.com

John J. Byron
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
227 West Monroe Street, Suite 4700
Chicago, Illinois 60606
T: (312) 577-1300 / F: (312) 577-1370
jbyron@steptoe.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND3

 A. The PredictIt Market Generates Academically Valuable Prediction Data
 Correlating to Real-World Events Through the Participation of Its Traders.....4

 B. The CFTC Ends the Market and Mandates the Liquidation of all Market Contracts
 by February 15, 2023, Without Explanation or the Consideration of Less Disruptive
 Alternatives5

 C. The CFTC’s Revocation Harms Traders in Austin, and the Plaintiffs Initiate this
 Lawsuit.....6

 D. The CFTC Files a Motion to Transfer Venue, and the Magistrate Judge Issues the
 Report.....7

OBJECTIONS.....8

I. The Report Fails to Give Appropriate Deference to Plaintiffs’ Choice of Forum.....8

II. The Report Misapplies the Private and Public Interest Factors11

 A. The Report Misapplies the Private Interest Factors12

 B. The Report Misapplies the Public Interest Factors15

 1. The Report Incorrectly Concludes that Court Congestion Favors Transfer
 15

 2. The Report Incorrectly Concludes That This District Has Less of a Local
 Interest in This Matter Than the District of Columbia16

III. The Report Inappropriately Relies on a Southern District of Florida Opinion.....18

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>21st Century Fin. Servs., LLC v. Manchester Fin. Bank</i> , No. 10-cv-803-LY, 2012 WL 12883044 (W.D. Tex. June 29, 2012) (Yeakel, J.).....	9
<i>Absolute Software, Inc. v. World Computer Sec. Corp.</i> , No. A-09-CA-142-LY, 2009 WL 10678335 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 2, 2009) (Yeakel, J.).....	1
<i>Anunciato v. Trump</i> , No. 20-CV-07869-RS, 2020 WL 13547186 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2020).....	19, 20
<i>Behring Regional Ctr LLC v. Wolf</i> , No. 20-cv-09263-JSC, 2021 WL 1164839 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2021).....	19
<i>Def. Distributed v. Bruck</i> , 30 F.4th 414 (5th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	12
<i>EcoFactor, Inc. v. Resideo Techs., Inc.</i> , No. W-22-CV-00069-ADA, 2022 WL 13973997 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 21, 2022).....	16
<i>Gentex Corp. v. Meta Platforms, Inc.</i> , No. 6:21-cv-00755-ADA, 2022 WL 2654986 (W.D. Tex. July 8, 2022).....	15
<i>Hight v. United States Department of Homeland Security</i> , 391 F. Supp. 3d 1178 (S.D. Fla. 2019).....	18, 19
<i>Koss Corp. v. Apple Inc.</i> , No. 6-20-00665-ADA, 2021 WL 5316453 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 22, 2021).....	15, 16
<i>Menendez Rodriguez v. Pan Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 311 F.2d 429 (5th Cir. 1962)	9
<i>Permian Basin Petroleum Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , No. MO-14-CV-050, 2015 WL 11622492 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 26, 2015).....	12, 16
<i>Peteet v. Dow Chem Co.</i> , 868 F.2d 1428 (5th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>In re Planned Parenthood Federation of America, Inc.</i> , 52 F.4th 625 (5th Cir. 2022)	12, 14, 15, 17

Ron Peterson Firearms LLC v. Jones,
 No. 11-CV-678, 2012 WL 12863342 (D.N.M. Feb. 16, 2012)13

Tenneco Oil Co. v. EPA,
 592 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1979)8

UniFirst Corp. v. Protein Prods., Inc.,
 No. 4:13CV114, 2014 WL 1225657 (N.D. Miss. Mar. 25, 2014).....14

In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,
 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)1, 8, 9, 11

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702.....11

28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)1

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1)(C)3, 9, 19

Other Authorities

17 C.F.R. § 140.99(a)(2).....5, 10

Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, 14D Fed. Prac. and Proc. § 3815 (4th ed.
 2022)9
